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Q Architect
%|| GENERAL NOTE ON CORING OF SLABS & WALLS: FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
WHEREVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR MUST FIRST REUSE (A1) m eo6ee (B)2HOURFIRE BARRIER PER (E) FURRED WALL O/ (E)
. | |EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN THE REINFORCED CONCRETE \31-302) Q1-20% — ===~ CBC707 CONC. WALLTO REMAIN AN 1
FLOOR SLABS AND WALLS FOR ANY PIPING, CONDUIT, axamwwwm 2-HOUR EXIT PASSAGEWAY WALL IR R R AR |
DUCTWORK, ETC. WHERE NEW PENETRATIONS ARE @ @ | @ @ @ @ PER CBC 1024.3 MTL. STUD WALL, SEE WALL TYPES HAMMOND+PLAYLE
UNAVOIDABLY REQUIRED IN THE BUILDING, AND NOT e e — — — — — B — — L - _ _ e - — — — — — L _ S a (E) 2-HOUR EXIT PASSAGEWAY ARCHITECTS,LLP
SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, OBTAIN WRITTEN ] | | J‘ 97-8" | | | | I \ W= \WALL PER CBC 1024.3 — XAV;A\\%LN(FEI)LH%@Z\&%%P&EE:H%H art, architecture + ecology
|| ARGHITECT. APPROVAL WILL REQUIRE THE NEW Lo, 200 o AR w0 - os | s :HOUR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION | e
; Q | 1 1 : 1 1 | 1 1 | WALL PER CBC TABLE 508.4 - | |
PENETRATION BE X-RAYED PER REQUIREMENTS | | SEE DEMO FLOOR PLAN, PLUMBING & STRUCT. | | | | | (E) DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN
DESCRIBED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. | | £ ABOVE | | DWGS FOR APPROX. EXTENT OF (N) CONC. | | | | ‘ (E) FRAMED WALL TO REMAIN A\
‘ |
2 ‘ | | - 1 | : — [] (B)CONC. WALL/COLUMN TO REMAIN DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN 2
APPLIED FIREPROOFING NOTES: . . ! = : .
OOFING NOTES — - = - - - — — - — = - = - * A= — — = Al — 1T — — 44— =0 — — — — —+ — 3% : — (E) GYP.BD. O/ (E) CONC. WALL/ 7/7/1 CONC. REPAIR MORTAR, SEE SPEC.
1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR | | | @ | | | | - , COLUMN TO REMAIN .~ _, SECTION 039250 & DTL. 5/S-511
APPLIED FIRE RESISTANCE AS PART | T . %
| OF THE BASIC SCOPE OF WORK AT o | . . _ | | < | | © |
ALL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAMS, | NG - RTZED) + ﬂg ~ OFFICE |5 OFFICE | i FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
COLUMNS, CONNECTORS, AND . BEH - = — 7 1 —_— = —— Sl o I s & B e T -
APPURTENANCES. | | 5 Al 1O CH ]! | | | | | 1. SEE SHEET A-001 FOR WALL TYPES, CASEWORK & SIGNAGE KENOTE SCHEDULES.
2. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR | PEN OFFICE B |\ ‘ aLgenper | | 1-112 ‘ | | | | 2. SEE SHEET A-581 FOR WALL TYPE DETAILS & A-582 & A-583 FOR WALL BOTTOM & TOP CONDITION
APPLIED FIRE RESISTANCE AS PART \ HISTORIAN = ~ | STAFF | \ DETAILS.
3 OF THE BASIC SCOPE OF WORK AT R ) ks RESTROOM || ||| | | \ | | 3. SEE SHEET A-601 & A-602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES. 3 | Gonsultant
ALL EXISTING UNPROTECTED ' | | - (S . o 1-108 | A I s | | 4. SEE SHEET A-604 FOR WINDOW & LOUVER SCHEDULES.
STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAMS, \ o "@ PUBLIC I | 3 > | p: ‘ | 5. SEE INTERIORS SHEETS "IF-XXX" FOR FURNISHING PLANS.
COLUMNS, CONNECTORS, | ! S =womens /Y . 5 9) & | /H | | = 6. SEE INTERIORS SHEETS "IE-XXX" FOR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
APPURTENANCES, AND ANY METAL ABOVER ! S ) A | < 3 7. SEE INTERIORS SHEETS "I-XXX" FOR INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES & INTERIOR ELEVATIONNOT
, f 1-105 PUBLIC ‘ T 13 q ‘ ‘ ‘ | ™
- I | 1 ~ |
DECKING THAT IS UNPROTECTED BY \ 0 | MEN'S L ?ORRIDOR E08 ) <-112 SHOWN IN ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
CONCRETE SLAB ABOVE. SEE ALSO y | | WO = “E) [i ’S \ \ \ @ d 8. ALL SHEATHING SURFACE PLANES TO BE CONTINUOUS. ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE
SECTION 01 21 00 - ALLOWANCES. ] @ = S | 1104 | ““A A =] | TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCHAND
A\ | = ! 0| ALLGEND | 3 (TBIT) e (WiEST) | | | REPAIR ALL SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACES WHEREVER REQURIED.
| C17 | Eg-'II-'QE)FOM | | ' ‘ voe pees s |- | | ﬂ | 9. ALL FULL-HEIGHT INTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE SOUND BATT INSULATION, TYP.
4 | (WotB43)), @" | : L [ EE g | 10. PROVIDE BACKING PER STANDARD WALL DETAILS FOR CASEWORK BRACKETS, GRAB BARS, 4
@ | ‘ | | — V1VO:F0191 I , 1T =4+ EE | | | HANDRAILS, AV EQUIPMENT, ETC.
‘ S — B L TAIL Lo L d .0
S N % 2 N T CTYCLERK || . e S| B =] || I | T 773 1 | : g - - — — — 4 @ 11. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND DESIGN OF CASEWORK, FLOORING, AND
©- | "~ RECEPTION Bl A || eSSl by | EQUIPMENT LAYOUT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. A
‘ ‘ | | 1-166 \ o A IB—1— A——T— T _I - EE FURNISHING LAYOUTS | \ 12. SEE AS-101 FOR SITE GATE & DOOR SCHEDULE.
| | \ &1' | MECH RM $ TORF : b4 TYP.ALL FLOORS I \ 13. SEE SPEC SECTION 12 24 94 FOR LOCATION OF MANUAL ROLLER SHADES, SECTION 12 24 00 FOR [
| | | J' H o 1410 | ’v 11118 @ " ‘ 4 - | | [ LOCATION OF MOTORIZED WINDOW SHADES & SECTION 12 21 13 FOR LOCATION OF HORIZONTAL
— A L T A — — — < b A A= T — = — — - = - — LOUVER BLINDS.
‘ ‘ B = éé /o3 c14 : : zﬁ' e | @
INSTALL ALUM. BREAK o A | V Eo2 M | | | | g
M ACTUATOR REMOVED e | | | KEY PRESENTER | | 5 = FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
5 ‘ ( ‘) | | < PUBLIC LOBBY l : STAGING ROOM OPEN OFFICE B A 5 | Agency Approvals
ﬁ MAIN PUBLIC REPLACE CARPET 14102 | | 24 M Al -2 | 14116 | CITY CLERK | o« w & KEY |DESCRIPTION
& V;/rARLE}? 8§FINM(£T) | ' 2 KITCHEN / .® | 22a | 1-115 | é@ | 01 |NOTUSED
. ENTRY _ ) | | o | PREP ey i | | 02 |IN-WALL PAYMENT DROP BOX - SEE C3/A525
B | COUNCIL | C15) ‘ w100l | - E@ 1-119 ‘M) ‘ | | 03 |CONC. REPAIR MORTAR INFILL, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. & SPEC SECTION 03 92 50 B
| | 3\ | " vv | 04 | WALL COVERING TYPE 1 APPLIED TO (N) GYP.BD. FINISHED W/ LEVEL 5 TEXTURE, SEE SPEC SECTION 09 72 00,
‘ CHAMBERS €i-10) oa | : M , | | | | | | SIGNAGE DTLS. & INT. ELEV.
e - A == T % ——t+ - = 24 ) llf - :‘B# o — _____ CONF./BREAKROOM_ _ _JO _ _ _ - — T | @ 05 |SELF-HELP KIOSK, OFOI - SEE ELECT. FOR POWER & DATA
‘ | ABOVE | ‘ l o1 = ‘ 22a ‘ 06 |PRINTING STATION, OFOI - SEE ELECT. FOR POWER
| | 2 -
6 | ‘ o> 09 T ¢ i — — — = — == — 13028 — — — T~ | @ 07 |TICKETING KIOSK, OFOI - SEE ELECT. FOR POWER & DATA 6
| | \ W02A65 % 08 |FORMS /LITERATURE DISPLAY, SEE INT. DWGS.
ey - — — = — — — — — — NV b e 2\ — —~ % @ 09 |DISPLAY CASE MOUNTED TO ALUM. WINDOW MULLIONS, SEE SPEC. SECTION 10 12 00
A ——Esassreetistessy WO02A.6.5 -
L m | VESTIBULE HM;L::\;AY | w ANTE ROOM T 10 |(E) CASEWORK TO REMAIN
B | z w | 14133 & 1 | CHAMBER |/ y | 1120 11 | DISPLAY CASE, SEE SPEC. SECTION 10 12 00 B
P — \ VESTIBULE 2 1o |REFRIGERATOR, OFOI SHOWN FOR REF ONLY - SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT PER CBC 11B-309 & 11B-228 IN -
@ FE I O A /]Qﬁ@ oD [ i | P 7 . N @ ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS. SEE SIGNAGE PLANS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. City Approvals
| \Z 4,’“/ | g OhANNEL o7 | / S 13 |MOP SINK, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
| | | EQUIPMENT | ] 14 [14x14 WALLACCESS PANEL, SEE INT. ELEV. & PLUMBING DWGS.
7 | | | ROOM, \ e\ STORAG z 15 |RELOCATED T.S. COLUMN W/ (N) GYP. BD. FURRING FOR 1-HR. RATING. SEE S-553 7
| 1-134 ‘ | T\ ':0121"" N 16 | INFILL (E) SLAB OPENING, SEE STRUCT. DTL. 12/S-552
| | | E04 (V123710 | L ) 17 | MEDIA WALL W/ PRESS PATCH PANELS, SEE AV DWGS.
: = | COUNCIL (Wi23.1) | 18  |HI-LOW ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE FILLING STATION, SEE C3/G-003 & PLUMBING DWGS.
| ‘ &, ABOVE] | CON ggﬁNCE i T:&Tél m 5 | ELECT.: 18A  |NON-ADA DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE FILLING STATION, SEE PLUMBING DWGS. a
1 | 1136 : ROOM S | ':0122’” 18B | ADA COMPLIANT BOTTLE FILLING STATION, SEE PLUMBING DWGS.
1-13 - — VENDING MACHINE, OFOl SHOWN FOR REF ONLY - 1 MIN. IN ACCESSIBLE BREAK ROOMS SHALL BE ADA
@ :7 — — &* - SEE DEE'\l’_'gCFT"_%OSF.{rEb/éﬁj 1 i =121 3 @ 19 | COMPLIANT PER CBC 11B-309 & 11B-228.
‘ | DWGS FOR APPROX. A ] 20 |MOBILE STORAGE SHELVING SYSTEM, SEE SPEC. SECTION 10 56 26
- [o0]
8 ‘ . EXTENTOF (N) CONC. | - 21 | ADA COMPLIANT WATER DISPENSER, OFOI 8 | Issue: coNFORMED SET
: — = DN. : _ FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY, WALL MTD., PROVIDE BLK'G PER DTL. ST5.00 SHT.A-503 & AV DWGS. AT (E) WALL, PATCH & No. | Date |Desamion
| < \ 22 p
Q} o — }— — —|— & = | nd - @ REPAIR, (E) WALL FINISHES AFTER INSTALL OF BLK'G | 030005 |astoss
| B o b @ b | | I® | © 92a | FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY W/ CATV, WALL MTD., PROVIDE BLK'G PER DTL. ST5.00/A-503 & AV DWGS. AT (E) WALL B\ 052025 | Asioa7
| ‘ | g ‘x 22¢ 2 | ' Iy | @ PATCHAND REPAIR, (E) WALL FINISHES AFTER INSTALL OF BLK'G I A 20
| | A vy @ L lwal : ol @ Y A 226 |NOT USED @ 4-14-23 | ASI 051
‘ ! ‘g | 1125 | | L | 1 ~ 22c |FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY W/ IN-WALL MOUNTING BOX, SEE DTL. A4/A-533 @ 05-24-23 | ASI 065
o L'BRQSE,\',,MAP | }@ WI- =1 : ] | | /4\ 22d |FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY, CLG. MTD., SEE DTL. 4/AV-401 FOR MOUNTING Lo\ | 0526:23 | Asi 068
S 1-137 | AL I | | | 23 |AVRACK INSTALLED IN BASE CABINET, SEE AV DWGS. LA\ | 06-0523 |asi o7t
o @ | | @ g | | = 54 |ELEVATORADA UPGRADE, SEE DTLS. C1 & D1/A-532 , TYP.ALL FLOORS. SEE SECURITY DWGS FOR CARD O I A\ o62323 |asiore
n | S ‘ h . 1>/ UPPER (VITZAE5 | 2 | | ‘ | | - A READERS. REF. SPEC SECTION 14 00 00 FOR OTHER REQ'MENTS —_—
- — - -] —_— . — - — o —— —t— — — - - — - d - — - = I/ — e — o — i — — e — — e — e — o — o ] — —— . —
w | 7 F | CONF. Room T LT AMBERS L " 5i6" GYP 8D, (PAINT) O/ 172 - W 25 |FIRE SPRINKLER STANDPIPE & DRAIN ASSEMBLY, SEE FP SHOP DWGS.
| ] | 1_439 s | @ 1-124 | [ | FIBERGLASS BULLET-RESISTANT 26 |WALL MONITORS W/ PC TIED TO SECURITY CAMERA'S, SEE SECURITY DWGS. NEW CITY HALL
. | | | | 2 | 2l T heNURE TR AT FOR 27__|ALUM. WINDOW INFILL PANEL IN (E) ALUM. STOREFRONT SYSTEM n
| ‘ | | A < | § || 1 ResisTANT winoOW JavB, TYR.AT 08 I\{\IASLT\/AELCL:QEIMSETT g?: EES?_'ES LIJI}I_TVO\/ ,A(EI)_ WALL. ADD'L LAYERS OF GYP.BD.AS REQ'D TO ACHIEVE SEMI-RECESSED RENOVATIONS &
| COUNCILPREPRM.COLUMNS L e IS AL L AT ON T F LU St O T A L o o A A A A A AN A AN AN AN AL AN AL A AN AR
@ S | B - cill &= SR 1 | @ 50 | 193" X 547X 12" VIDEQ WALL - OFOI. CONTRACTOR TO | 0 RELOCATION
: CORRIDOR WO2A 65 TOU: 5 N'I’RE'T T ‘ SUPPORT APPROX WT. 330 LBS. COORD. W/ CITY IN FIELD. PROJECT
10 ‘E % 1-429 CHANNEL 97 TV - Woise) 1126 @ E ! : | | % 29b | 86" UHD TV - OFOI. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLK'G. COORD. EXACT LOCATION OF BLK'G IN FIELD W/ CITY. 10
o I ROOM | HALLWAY & T (e ! | | © 29c | DIGITAL DWG. BD. ON PORTABLE STAND - OFOI, SHOWN FOR REF ONLY.
| \ / 1128 oarses l 1-127 — (WoiA5% (Wo4ASE ) (WOIASS | | & 30 |FIRE SPRINKLER STANDPIPE & DRAIN ASSEMBLY, SEE FP SHOP DWGS 501 & 509 West Weber Ave.
@ N d |— — — — M |— ] : L I | | | gﬁ\@ ' ’ : Stockton, CA 95203
: i : i 31 |(E)2" STANDPIPE RISER, UPGRADED TO CLASS | SYSTEM. SEE FP DWGS. :
| ~ - — — \ \ Architect of Record BP
| | ' 31 |(E)4" STANDPIPE RISER, UPGRADED TO CLASS | SYSTEM. SEE FP DWGS. | [Prolect Architect o
| | | Drafted By VPH | OA AP
| 32 | GYP.BD., FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES Cheocked By BN
| | SEE DEE'\ﬁgCFTL%OS'?rEb/é'} | | 33 |HORIZ. SLIDING MARKERBOARD, SEE SPEC SECTION 10 1133 File Date Project Number
| | DWGS FOR APPROX. \ \ 34 |(E) MOP SINK TO REMAIN 6/23/2023 E016015
y | | EXTENT OF (N) CONC. | | 35 |FRAMELESS MAGNETIC WHITEBOARD, SEE SPEC SECTION 10 1100 s [Sheet Tt
‘n + o % B . i 36 |REPAIR GYP.BD. FIRE CAULK ALL GAPS ALL AROUND OPENING FOR 2-HR RATING 1
******* &8 | 4 e L omgr - 37 |MAJOR PATCH & REPAIR OF GYP.BD., THIS WALL
1 1 1 38 |INFILL FRAMING @ DOOR HEADER FOR REDUCED HEIGHT FIRST FLOOR PLAN -
@ ° 39 |PATCH & REPAIR GYP. BD. BUILDING 1
n m 40 |MODIFY (E) CASEWORK TO FIT NEW AV RACK, SEE AV DWGS. B
129 (E) CANOPY ABOVE, TYP 41 |NEW FIXTURE, REUSE (E) DROP THRU SLAB FROM OLD FIXTURE NO LONGER IN PLACE
42 |(E) PLUMBING FIXTURE TO REMAIN Sheet Number
&\ 43 |INSTALL NEW ADA DOOR ACTUATOR, SEE ELECT. DWGS. & HDWR. SPEC.,
12 12
FIRST FLOOR PLAN 44 |INSTALL NEW ADA DOOR ACTUATOR ON BOLLARD POST, SEE ELECT. & HDWR. SPEC.
A1 = m - — A 45 |INSTALL NEW ADA DOOR ACTUATOR ON BOLLARD POST TIED TO CARD READER, SEE SECURITY DWGS. ALSO A1 - 1 O 1
SCALE: 1/8" = 10" SEE ELECT. & HDWR. SPEC. A
46 |NEW WATER CLOSET @ NEW CORE THRU CONC. DECK, SEE PLUMBING DWGS. AN
47 | CONCRETE CORE INFILL @ RELOCATED FIXTURE. SEE STRUCTURAL DTL. 3/S-502 Sheet 98 of 477
R Q P 0 N M L K J | H G F E | D | C | B | A
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© Architect
< RELECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES
<
A (a1 ) B1) 1) PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE AND BUILDING SYSTEMS ELEMENTS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
] : W w PLUMBING PIPING, CONDUIT, AND DUCTWORK, TYPICAL AT ALL AREAS MARKED "OPEN TO STRUCTURE."
1 : | 2)  ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO BOTTOM OF FINISH CEILING FROM TOP OF FINISH FLOOR, TYP. 1
\ | o 3) LOCATEACOUSTICAL GRIDS/ CEILING LINES IN CENTER-LINE OF ROOMS, HALLWAYSU.O.N., TYP. ; ;
: | 18 ) TYP. 1 P 4) SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR HVAC CEILING DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, AND VENTS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL RCP, HAMMOND+PLAYLE
_ S B e — — 1 e e ) S S W W S R —— THIS SHEET FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS WITHIN CEILING GRID, WHICH GOVERNS. ARCHITECTS,LLP
| | ! o7'-8" | | | | | ) { | 5) CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES, SENSORS, AND OTHER CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES IN CEILING TILES, U.O.N. art, architecture + ecology
-~ - | | ' | | | | ’ 6) FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING FIRE SPRINKLERS AND LOCATIONS, SEE DESIGN-BUILD SPRINKLER -
P _Qn " " L ~O" _qQn [ )
v 68" 23-0 . | 23-0 . 15-4 £ Al e 1 e REQUIREMENTS IN PROJECT MANUAL. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE CENTER OF CEILING TILES OR 530.750.0756 WWW. INDIGOAR GH. COM
! | ‘ : ! : : D3 ‘ : TILE PATTERNAND SOFFITS, TYP UON; COORDINATE INSTALLATION TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH HEAD LOCATIONS AND
‘ | | | | | | \A54T v | | | PIPE RUNS.
{ ‘ | | | 07 ) | | | | | : 7) COORDINATE ALL FRAMING AT RECESSED FIXTURE LOCATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE LAYOUT FIXTURE PRIOR TO
2 — D TYP. | FRAMING. )
/ &R | | | HE | 8) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM BY DEFFERED SUBMITTAL: PROVIDE ENGINEERING BY CALIFORNIA LICENSED C-10/C-16 FIRE
g (_A)f' [ . S B B S| S— e S . i E—— | T4 ) — ¥+ - U= F 31— = 0 — b Aﬁ\@ PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ON G-002, C-106, FIRE PROTECTIONS PLANS.
| ‘ | [ ‘ | ‘ & . | | 9) SEE SHEET A-604 FOR LOUVER & WINDOW SCHEDULE.
D ! ‘ ‘ £
| | ; 2 i i Q | R REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
h | ZIN | i
> —(x T T 17T [ |7 ‘ : I °1F'1:-'1(ZE +~ FBO— —|— — 4 — + c———— (E) PARTITION WALL GYP BD CLG. O (E) FRAMING
= o ) - | .
OPEN OFFICE ﬂ ‘ ‘ PARTITION WALL. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL
1 |
‘ HISTORIAN = | | ———— TAG & SHEET A001 FOR WALL TYPE (N) DROP SOFFIT @ (N)
3 1-107 0" 03 SCHEDULE. 3 | Consultant
| ) o oor] (- | | TRANSACTION WINDOW
! 180 % \ 2-LAYER PLENUM BARRIER BOARD FULL
N
| +9'-0 PUBLIC SUBLIC 1-108 | [Fow07] ‘ | WM  HEIGHT OVER (E) WALL. SEE DETAIL
I} \ WOMEN'S VENS | [ 56 1 ; g WTC10/A-582 (FI{EE) A%PN'BD' CEILING & FRAMING TO
t - MO | 1
a I ‘ | e 1-104 | ; R m m m (E)2-HOUR EXIT PASSAGEWAY PER CBC .
: ® | by g i 1024.3 MECHANICAL SUPPLY,SEE MECH. DWGS.
| T \ z ! : ‘ EEEE 2-HOUR EXIT PASSAGEWAY PER CBC 1024.3. MECHANICAL EXHAUST, SEE MECH.
| ) — 113 \ | SEE DETAIL WTCO06/A-582 DWGS.
| . A
4 | i 24 | E . E 27 1 i WANNWWWWaw  1-HOUR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION PER CBC MECHANICAL RETURN, SEE MECH. DWGS. || 4
@ | H—cry cLerc—4) +100" (BRI cANPAY s | TABLE 508.4
(:%77777 N _RECEPTION__ ] T _ _STAR2_ __ — —— | _{ {:) —
| - 1-106 - T A’Nll;'r 4| | kY ‘ ' | $00000000¢e¢  (E) 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER PER CBC 707 — —  LIGHTING FIXTURE, SEE ELECT.
| ‘ ® A2 Il R 3 [ N N R P — )
‘ o ‘ Coof | LA 0| | STOR 4 b | 77777~ ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION OVER CEILING | O] ./ DWGS.
n | ‘ 1108 +9-0" =— 17118 <M : | | s a -
| S | 110 \ ’ D1 07
—_——— = = S | 10" i ‘9 ; - pH12-2 R A3 R — | — 1 — i = — = 1 @ CEILING HEIGHT e PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECT.
+9'-8" | v / D . 4 - < Y i | DWGS
| | | A 09 ,, . S i 2x4 SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING W/AA
| | | vy /4 KITGHEN / KEY PRESENTER |/ | 5 TYPE 1 TILE & TYPE B 9/16" BOLT SLOT GRID, - & EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN
° | | | 727 3 —PREP— ST G XOOW I ‘ LB A SEE SHEETS A-509 TO A-511 FOR STANDARD 5 [ Agency Approvais
B1 ) | 1-102 D3 ¢ D1 ¥l 119§ 1-116 |2 OPEN OFFICE | N DETAILS & SPEC SECTION 09 51 00. ® EXIT LUMINAIRE, SEE ELECT. DWGS.
q1-202 | | | 54 A-542 ) A-53T FT T3 | | {03 ) g | CITY CLERK | Y
| A2 2> ey . 1115 | 32222 SUSPENDED GYP. BD. CEILING - SEE I BATTERY PACK EMERGENCY LIGHT
— e Y A-541 Aoy +9-6" | E == : | SK3355558]  SHEETS A-505 TO A-508 FOR STANDARD FIXTURE, SEE ELECT. DWGS.
- - - REKKS
: : ‘ ‘ ( | - = AKROOM | | | S— PETAILS CEILING ACCESS HATCH —
| +11'-0" - 5 | BREAKROOM| ‘ COORD. EXACT PLACEMENT IN FIELD TO BEST
: | | = = | : SUSPENDED WOOD CEILING, SEE SPEC. ,(ACCESS TO EQUIP. BEING SERVED)
@ N e N | I [ R 7777w79ﬁ@ SECTION 09 54 26 &
\ ‘ ‘ ] ‘ ! i SECURITY CAMERA, SEE SECURITY
\ | [CS | ’
| Al X | ! © FRAMED GYP.BD. CEILING AUDIO SPEAKER, SEE AV DWGS.
N 01 \
[} I 2
G O i —% 1 =T 10477, 4 - ® -® Z AN = WALL PENDANT SECURITY CAMERA,
| VESTIBULE HALLWAY | 1 1 — N | = 2x2 SUSPENDED FULLY CONCEALED ACOUSTIC SEE SECURITY DWGS.
N ol 1133 i 432 /| CHAMBER | TILE CLG. W/ TYPE 3 TILE & TYPE A 15/16" GRID, O PRODUCTION VIDEO CAMERA, SEE
_ i | : [+9-11" ;,_VESTgULEﬁ; ANTE ROOM s — | | | - SEE SHEETS A-509 TO A-511 FOR STANDARD AV DWGS. —
I +9'-0" -5 ’
@ | N [ 1 [T T 1 At £ ! R — | N @ DETAILS & SPEC SECTION 09 51 00. COLUMN ARRAY LOUDSPEAKER, City Approvals
| sl CHANNEL 97 ‘" — A vt ; ] | | | 2x4 SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC TILE CLG. W/ TYPE SEE AV DWGS.
| ‘ ‘ EQUIPMENT STOR. | 7311 H =~ : \ \ ] 2TILE & TYPE B SLOT BOLT GRID - SEE SHEETS
, | — | ROOM |8-0" 7 l \ (1 | | | 5 A-509 TO A-511 FOR STANDARD DETAILS & SPEC ,
| - ‘ 1134 Z | \ R > SECTION 09 51 00.
| | | Z ‘ STORAGE " SRS U S — __ 1D «
| | | i 1131] | 7 | \ \ ROOM 07 ]
| | | == Z : | .01 1121 | |
| Z ; ( - TYP
| 0" 0" Z i s ; +9'-6" ) = CEILING PLAN KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
s +9'0"] +9-0 ey 2 H ' \ | | |
| ! Q z
O | Q L DATA / TELECOM. ‘EO:l @ Z ‘ \ ¢ \\ = | | | KEY |DESCRIPTION —
COUNCIL—T] 9.
| CONF. ROOM ROOM — | ; \ 28 | | | o1 |FLATSCREEN DISPLAY, WALL MTD., SHOWN FOR REF ONLY,SEE FLOOR
@ | 1436 ()| ,9135‘ B | e $1 . /S . C) N KE N | — ———n . @ PLANS & AV DWGS FOR ADD'L NOTES
- - I N
| © / / Y, i S s b | | 02  |FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY, CLG. MTD., SEE AV DWGS & DTL. 4/AV-401 FOR MTG.
| " An z
8 ‘ |res | +1337° $ : ] AL4D *+9-0 % X FLAT SCREEN DISPLAY W/ CATV, WALL MTD., SHOWN FOR REF ONLY, SEE 8 | Issue: CONFORMED SET
I rry ‘ | : | 7 éﬁi‘h’n';%';g NG Z, | | © 03 |FLOOR PLANS & AV DWGS. FOR ADD'L NOTES ~ _
( )— ISES {_D1 — — STAR1 | b 11230 2 A o/ “ | | 193" X 54" X 12" VIDEO WALL - OFOl. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 1/2" PLYWD. M. | Date | Descripion
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Exhibit B - Future Council Chambers & Operations Floor Plan
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FIRST FLOOR REMODEL PLAN - ELECTRICAL - BUILDING 1 /\

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

NUMBERED NOTES

REQUIREMENTS.

FOR AV.

VAVERVIVERIVERY

VARVANRV

VVAVIRY

ON AS-BUILTS.

>
VY

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE LEGRAND WIREMOLD EFB6S FLOOR BOX UNDER FURNITURE. PROVIDE WITH A COVER,
FOUR RECEPTACLES (ONE CONTROLLED), 1-1/4" DATA CONDUIT, 4 DATA JACKS AND 1-1/2" CONDUIT
FOR AV. SEE AV DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE CHIEF PAC525 IN WALL DEVICE BOX WITH DESIGNATED AV AND POWER OUTLETS.
PROVIDE 3/4" POWER CONDUIT. PROVIDE 1-1/4" DATA CONDUIT AND CABLING. PROVIDE 1-1/4" AV
CONDUIT AND CABLING. SEE AV DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT AND ADDITIONAL

PROVIDE SEPARATE RACKS FOR AT&T AND COMCAST SERVICES FOR CHANNEL 97 FUNCTIONS.

PROVIDE LEGRAND WIREMOLD EFB6S FLOOR BOX UNDER FURNITURE. PROVIDE WITH A COVER,
FOUR RECEPTACLES (ONE CONTROLLED), 4 DATA JACKS WITH SPACE AND 1-1/2" SPARE CONDUIT

SAW CUT THE FLOOR FOR POWER/DATA BOXES AND PROVIDE CONDUITS. DATA AND AV CONDUIT
SHALL HAVE A BEND RADIUS OF 10 TIMES THE DIAMETER.

PROVIDE POWER AND DATA MODULAR FURNITURE CONNECTIONS WITHIN 12" OF MODULAR
FURNITURE. PROVIDE RECESSED BACK BOXES, FOR POWER AND DATA, WITH COVER PLATES.

e DATA-PROVIDE COVER PLATES WITH A 1-1/4" DIAMETER OPENING, FLEX CONDUIT AND
GROMMET FOR DATA CABLING. PROVIDE TWO CAT 6 CABLES PER WORK STATION.

e POWER - PROVIDE COVER PLATES WITH 3/4” DIAMETER OPENING, WITH 90 DEGREE SHORT
ELBOW AND WHIP FOR POWER. PROVIDE CONNECTORS FOR THE WHIPS AND TERMINATE
POWER WHIP INTO CONNECTORS TO CONNECT TO MODULAR FURNITURE. PROVIDE A MINIMUM
OF ONE UN-CONTROLLED AND ONE CONTROLLED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE PER WORK STATION.

PROVIDE FLUSH MOUNTED LOCKABLE CABINET, WITH 120V, 20 AMP CIRCUIT TO FEED LOW VOLTAGE
TRANSFORMER. HARDWIRE LOW VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER TO AUTO FAUCET AND AUTO FLUSH
VALVES AT MEN'S/WOMEN'S TOILET ROOMS. INSTALL AND WIRE PER MANUFACTURER'S
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE NEMA RATED 3R JUNCTION BOXES FOR FUTURE OUTDOOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS
WITH ONE INCH GONDUIT STABBED ABOVE THE CEILING. PROVIDE J-HOOKS TO CABLE TRAY.

PROVIDE RECESSED CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE FOR BACKLIT MIRROR. INSTALL BACKLIT MIRROR
PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS WITH 30" CORD WITH THREE-PRONG PLUG. CIRCUIT TO BE
PROTECTED BY GFCI BREAKER.

PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKBOARD MOUNTED AT FLOOR LEVEL, 2'X4'X3/4" FIRE RATED PLYWOOD
MINIMUM. PAINT MATTE WHITE, WITH FIRE RETARDANT PAINT, AND DO NOT PAINT OVER LABEL.
ATTACH TO STUD WITH #10 X 2" SCREWS AT 24" O.C. MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL AND 16" MAXIMUM
VERTICAL AND WITHIN 2" OF TOP AND BOTTOM. ENSURE MINIMUM OF (1) MILL STAMP IS EXPOSED
FROM PAINT ON EACH BACKBOARD PANEL.

REUSE EXISTING FLOOR BOX IF POSSIBLE. REFURBISH EXISTING FLOOR BOX (PROVIDE NEW
COVER, NEW OUTLET, NEW JACKS, ETC.). CLEAN/REPAINT BOX.

PROVIDE PUSH PLATE AND CONNECTIONS TO AUTO DOOR. BOTH DOORS ARE TO OPEN AT THE
SAME TIME, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

CAT CABLING MUST BE PULLED AND POWER WHIP MUST BE WIRED BEFORE THE MODULAR
FURNITURE IS INSTALLED.

PROVIDE (2) LUMINAIRES (MAKE: LITHONIA, MODEL: OLVTMW OR EQUAL) FOR ELEVATOR PIT. PLACE
TO MEET ASME A17.1-2013/CSA B44-13 PIT ILLUMINATION REQUIREMENTS. MARK FINAL LOCATIONS

PROVIDE PUSH PLATE AND CONNECTIONS TO AUTO DOOR. MOUNT PUSH PLATE ON BOLLARD, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

DEDICATED CEILING RECEPTACLE FOR METAL DETECTOR. VERIFY FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER
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GENERAL NOTES

Issue: CONFORMED SET

No. | Date Description

DEVICES ON THE CEILING.

1. WHENEVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR MUST FIRST REUSE EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN THE
REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND WALLS FOR ANY PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, ETC.
WHERE NEW PENETRATIONS ARE UNAVOIDABLY REQUIRED IN THE BUILDING, AND NOT SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
ARCHITECT. SEE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

2. ADDITIONAL DATA AND LOW VOLTAGE CABLING FOR SECURITY AND A/V EQUIPMENT WILL BE
REQUIRED ON THIS FLOOR. COORDINATE WITH SECURITY AND AUDIO/VISUAL DRAWINGS FOR
QUANTITY AND LOCATION, FOR ALL DEVICES. UTILIZE CABLE TRAY SUPPORT FOR ROUTING OF LOW
VOLTAGE CABLING, AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CABLING INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT WHERE CABLE
TRAY IS NOT PRESENT: I.LE. CONDUIT STUB, JUNCTION AND BACK BOXES IN WALLS AND INDIVIDUAL

,6}\ 07-1723 | ASI 086

GENERAL NOTE ON CORING OF
SLABS AND WALLS:

WHEREVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR MUST FIRST REUSE
EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN THE REINFORCED
CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND WALLS FOR ANY PIPING,
CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, ETC. WHERE NEW PENETRATIONS
ARE UNAVOIDABLY REQUIRED IN THE BUILDING, AND NOT
SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, OBTAIN
WRITTEN APPROVAL BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
ARCHITECT. APPROVAL WILL REQUIRE THE NEW
PENETRATION BE XRAYED PER REQUIREMENTS
DESCRIBED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

ALTERNATE NO. 2 - ADD EMERGENCY
RESPONDER RADIO COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM ERRCS IMPROVEMENTS:

Project

NEW CITY HALL
RENOVATIONS &
RELOCATION

PROJECT

501 & 509 West Weber Ave.
Stockton, CA 95203

EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
ERRCS COMPLETE IMPROVEMENTS TO FLOOR LEVELS 1
THROUGH 5 IN BUILDING 1 AND FLOOR LEVELS 1 THROUGH
5 OF BUILDING 2. THE TERM ERRCS IS SYNONYMOUS WITH
DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM DAS WHICH MAY BE USED
IN SOME LOCATIONS ON THE PLANS OR IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS. SEE BOX NOTES ON DRAWINGS. THIS
ALTERNATE APPLIES TO THIS ENTIRE SHEET, SEE
SPECIFICATION 01 23 00 ALTERNATES FOR DETAIL AND
WHICH SPECIFIC ITEMS ARE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID,
NOT THE ALTERNATE.
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GENERAL NOTE ON CORING OF SLABS & WALLS:

WHEREVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR MUST FIRST REUSE
EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN THE REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOOR
SLABS AND WALLS FOR ANY PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, ETC.
WHERE NEW PENETRATIONS ARE UNAVOIDABLY REQUIRED IN THE
BUILDING, AND NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,
OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
ARCHITECT. APPROVAL WILL REQUIRE THE NEW PENETRATION BE
XRAYED PER REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED ON SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.
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SHEET NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DUCTING, PIPING, ETC., SHOWN ON PLANS ARE
BASED ON AVAILABLE EXISTING DRAWINGS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS,
AND SHOWN FOR CLARITY ONLY.

EXHAUST AR TERMINATIONS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM 10' FROM ANY
FORCED AR INLET TO THE BUILDING, AND 3’ FROM ANY OTHER OPENING
INTO THE BUILDING (2019 CMC 502.2.1)

PROVIDE RADIUS ELBOWS ON RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK.

PROVIDE CONICAL FITTINGS ON ALL RECTANGULAR TO ROUND DUCT
CONNECTIONS.

PROVIDE SHOE FITTINGS ON ALL RECTANGULAR TO RECTANGULAR DUCT
CONNECTIONS.

PROVIDE A MANUAL VOLUME BRANCH AT EVERY BRANCH DUCT.

FLEXIBLE DUCT AT AIR TERMINALS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 5'-0" IN LENGTH
AND SHALL NOT BE USED LIEU OF A RIGID ELBOW.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS, DURING THE
SUBMITTAL PROCESS, THAT COORDINATE WITH EXISTING AND NEW
ELEMENTS ABOVE CEILINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL ACCESS TO CONTROL BOXES AND MECHANICAL CLEARANCES TO
REMAIN. NO DUCTING OR PIPING SHALL BE LOCATED IN FRONT/BLOCKING
ACCESS PANELS.

SIDEWALL AR TERMINALS IN ELECTRICAL ROOM SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH
TOP OF GRILLE AT 12" BELOW EXISTING SLAB ABOVE.

LOUVERS AT EXTERIOR SHALL BE LOCATED WITH BOTTOM FACE AT 10°-6"
AFF

COORDINATE THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS WITH WALL SWITCHES, ETC.

10.

11.
12.

KEYED NOTES:

D VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW (VRF) OUTDOOR UNIT. SECURE TO GRADE PER
DETAIL 4/M—402, PROVIDE 48" BETWEEN FRONT SERVICE SIDE AND 30”
AROUND LEFT, RIGHT AND REAR SIDES. TYPICAL OF 2.

VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW (VRF) INDOOR FAN COIL. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE
DUCT CONNECTION AT RETURN/SUPPLY INLETS. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
CONDENSATE ROUTING. SEE SHEET M2—201 FOR REFRIGERANT PIPE ROUTING
TO BRANCH SELECTOR BOX. SECURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER DETAIL

5/M-402, TYPICAL.

[3> VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW (VRF) BRANCH SELECTOR BOX. SEE SHEET
M2-201 FOR REFRIGERANT PIPE ROUTING TO INDOOR FAN COIL UNITS AND
OUTDOOR UNITS. SECURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER DETAIL 6/M—402,
TYPICAL OF 2.

[A> OUTSIDE AIR INLINE SUPPLY FAN SERVING INDOOR FAN COIL VENTILATION
DEMANDS. SECURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER DETAIL 3/M—402. SEE
INTERLOCK SCHEDULE ON SHEET M=502 FOR CONTROLS. TYPICAL.

[5> RELIEF AIR/EXHAUST AIR INLINE FAN. SECURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER

DETAIL 3/M—402. SEE INTERLOCK SCHEDULE ON SHEET M=502 FOR
CONTROLS. TYPICAL.

@ HIGH WALL FAN COIL UNIT, SECURED TO WALL PER DETAIL 2/M—402.

D CONTROL PANEL FOR VRF CONTROLLERS AND CONNECTION POINT FOR
SIEMENS BACNET CONNECTION BY TCC. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR PROVISION OF 120V/1PH SERVICE. TCC TO PROVIDE 120V/1PH
TO 24VAC TRANSFORMER IN PANEL.

ROUND DUCT THRU RATED WALL. SEAL PER DETAIL 1/M—405, TYPICAL. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR RATED WALLS AND WALL TYPES.

@ 1-1/2 HOUR FIRE-SMOKE DAMPER PER DETAIL 8/M—403. PROVIDE INLINE
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR UPSTREAM OF DAMPER FOR ACTIVATION OF DAMPER.
COORDINATE 120V/1PH ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH DIV 26 PLANS. COORDINATE
FIRE ALARM CONNECTION WITH DEFERRED FIRE ALARM SUBMITTAL.
COORDINATE ACCESS TO ACTUATOR OUTSIDE OF DUCT STREAM WITH CEILING
BELOW. TYPICAL OF ALL FIRE-SMOKE DAMPERS ON THIS FLOOR.

INLINE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR FOR AUTOMATIC SUPPLY FAN SHUTOFF.
PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL, INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL. LOCATE ON SUPPLY
DUCT DOWNSTREAM OF EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH
DIV 26. COORDINATE FIRE ALARM CONNECTION WITH DEFERRED FIRE ALARM
SUBMITTAL. TYPICAL FOR ALL DUCTED FAN COIL UNITS.

@ MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER. PROVIDE ONE ON EVERY BRANCH DUCT. TYPICAL.

@ VRF ZONE THERMOSTAT LOCATED AT 48" TO TOP OF DEVICE AT LOCATION
SHOWN. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL FURNITURE PLANS AND
ROOM ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN, TYPICAL.

DUCTLESS FAN COIL REMOTE THERMOSTAT ON WALL WITH ROOM TEMPERATURE
SENSOR. LOCATE AT 48" TO TOP OF DEVICE. SEE DETAIL 3/M—502.

LINE-VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT. SEE DETAIL 4/M—=502.

31 @ PROVIDE A RADIUS ELBOW AT ALL 90° TURNS, TYPICAL FOR ALL FLOORS,
: BOTH BUILDINGS.

CAP EXISTING REMAINING DUCT WITH 24 GAUGE DUCT ANS SHEET METAL
SCREWS EVERY 6" 0.C. SEAL AIRTIGHT. VERIFY SIZE OF DUCT BEFORE
ORDERING OR MANUFACTURING PARTS.
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